

No. 14-770

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID M. LINDSEY
ANDREAS A. FRISCHKNECHT
CHAFFETZ LINDSEY LLP
505 Fifth Ave., 4th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 257-6960

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN
SARAH J. NEWMAN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Opinions Below.....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional, Statutory, and Treaty Provisions Involved	3
Statement.....	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code	3
B. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	5
C. The FSIA’s Terrorism Exceptions	7
II. Proceedings Below	9
A. Proceedings Before the District Court	9
1. The Restraints and Blocking Order	9
2. Congress’s Enactment of § 8772	11
3. The District Court’s Decision	14
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion	15
Summary of Argument	17
Argument.....	20
I. Section 8772 Violates the Separation of Powers by Purporting To Change the Law Solely for a Single Pending Case.....	22
A. Section 8772 Usurps the Judicial Function of Deciding Individual Cases	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Section 8772 Defies the Nation’s History and Traditions	29
C. Section 8772 Has No Support in This Court’s Precedents	35
II. Section 8772 Effectively Dictates the Outcome of a Specific Pending Case.....	42
A. Congress May Not Direct the Outcome of Specific Cases	43
B. Section 8772 Effectively Dictated the Outcome of This Case	45
III. Bank Markazi’s Sovereign Status Is Irrelevant.....	50
Conclusion.....	54
Appendix – Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Treaty Provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baggs’s Appeal</i> , 43 Pa. 512 (1862)	31, 32
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 817 (2004)	33
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	24
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 15-122 (July 24, 2015).....	8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	21
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1104 (2009).....	33
<i>The Clinton Bridge</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 454 (1870).....	37
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	52
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Fenwick’s Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (1696)	29
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	7, 27, 51
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 27
<i>Holden v. James</i> , 11 Mass. (10 Tyng) 396 (1814).....	44
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 924 (2010).....	33
<i>Jones' Heirs v. Perry</i> , 18 Tenn. (10 Yer.) 59 (1836).....	32
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow</i> <i>v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. (3 Greenl.) 326 (1825).....	31
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	25, 47
<i>Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Merrill v. Sherburne</i> , 1 N.H. 199 (1818).....	31
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens</i> <i>for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	21
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	37, 49
<i>Mt. Graham Coal. v. Thomas</i> , 89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Nat'l Coal. To Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	33
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	41
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012).....	6
<i>O’Conner v. Warner</i> , 4 Watts & Serg. 223 (Pa. 1842).....	44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	22
<i>Reiser v. William Tell Saving Fund Ass’n</i> , 39 Pa. 137 (1861)	32, 44
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	26
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	54
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 915 (2004)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> :	
357 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (M.D. Fla. 2005), aff'd, 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	35
404 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> ,	
423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	21, 35, 52
<i>Stran Greek Refineries v. Greece</i> ,	
App. No. 13427/87, 301-B Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) 65 (1994)	34
<i>Tate's Ex'rs v. Bell</i> , 12 Tenn. (4 Yer.) 202 (1833).....	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	42
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	43
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> ,	
448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> ,	
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	5, 53
<i>Zielinski v. France</i> , App. No. 24846/94, 1999-VII Eur. Ct. H.R. 95 (1999).....	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, §9	41
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(B)	53
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1609	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....	6, 28
Pub. L. No. 101-121, § 318(b)(6)(A),	
103 Stat. 701, 747 (1989)	37, 38
Pub. L. No. 102-242, sec. 476, § 27A(b),	
105 Stat. 2236, 2387 (1991)	39
Antiterrorism and Effective Death	
Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.	
104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241.....	7
Victims of Trafficking and Violence	
Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.	
106-386, § 2002(b)(2), 114 Stat. 1464, 1543	53
Pub. L. No. 107-77, § 626(c), 115 Stat. 748,	
803 (2001).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a)	8
An Act for the Relief of the Parents of Theresa Marie Schiavo, Pub. L. No. 109-3, 119 Stat. 15 (2005).....	34
§ 1, 119 Stat. at 15.....	34
§ 2, 119 Stat. at 15.....	34
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3, 338	8
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. at 342.....	8
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112- 158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214, 1258	2, 3, 12
22 U.S.C. § 8772	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)(A)	27
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)(C)	27, 28, 52
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)(A)	13, 47
22 U.S.C. § 8772(b)	2, 12, 25
22 U.S.C. § 8772(c)(1)	2, 12, 26, 39
22 U.S.C. § 8772(d)(3).....	28, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
6 Stat. 1-235 (1789-1819)	40
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 26, 6 Stat. 1.....	41
Act of July 1, 1790, ch. 24, 6 Stat. 3	41
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, ch. 27, 6 Stat. 47.....	40
Act of Apr. 29, 1802, ch. 34, 6 Stat. 47.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Jan. 31, 1805, ch. 12, 6 Stat. 56.....	40
Act of Jan. 17, 1807, ch. 4, 6 Stat. 63.....	40
Act of Feb. 2, 1813, ch. 19, 6 Stat. 116.....	40
Resolution No. 2 of Feb. 15, 1816, 6 Stat. 180.....	41
Act of Apr. 20, 1816, ch. 59, 6 Stat. 162.....	41
Act of Apr. 26, 1816, ch. 90, 6 Stat. 166.....	40
Act of Apr. 27, 1816, ch. 108, 6 Stat. 169.....	41
Act of Apr. 29, 1816, ch. 157, 6 Stat. 175.....	40
Act of Apr. 11, 1818, ch. 50, 6 Stat. 206.....	41
Act of Apr. 18, 1818, ch. 72, 6 Stat. 208.....	41
Act of Mar. 2, 1819, ch. 53, 6 Stat. 228.....	41
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820.....	43
§ 1, 12 Stat. at 820.....	43
§ 2, 12 Stat. at 820.....	43
§ 3, 12 Stat. at 820.....	43
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 230.....	43, 50
Uniform Commercial Code.....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. art. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. art. 8 prefatory note (1994).....	4
U.C.C. § 8-112(c).....	4, 10, 27
U.C.C. § 8-112 cmt. 3.....	5, 27
U.C.C. § 8-505.....	4
U.C.C. § 8-506.....	4
U.C.C. § 8-507.....	4
U.C.C. § 8-508.....	4
Act of Nov. 3, 1784, 5 <i>Laws of New Hampshire</i> 21 (Metcalf ed., 1916).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of Feb. 5, 1789, 5 <i>Laws of New Hampshire</i> 395 (Metcalf ed., 1916)	30
TREATY PROVISIONS	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899	<i>passim</i>
Art. III.1, 8 U.S.T. at 902	11, 28
Art. IV.1, 8 U.S.T. at 903	11, 28
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	6, 7
151 Cong. Rec. 5455 (Mar. 20, 2005)	34
151 Cong. Rec. 5457 (Mar. 20, 2005)	34
151 Cong. Rec. 5468 (Mar. 20, 2005)	34
158 Cong. Rec. S3318 (May 21, 2012)	46
158 Cong. Rec. S3321 (May 21, 2012)	45
158 Cong. Rec. H5569 (Aug. 1, 2012)	46
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (Aug. 8, 2008)	7, 8
<i>Menendez Hails Banking Committee Passage of Iran Sanctions Legislation</i> (Feb. 2, 2012)	12, 45
<i>Menendez Hails Passage of Iran Sanctions Legislation</i> (May 21, 2012)	46
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Executive Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012)	10, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kate Ackley, <i>Rival Groups of Terror Victims Square Off</i> , Roll Call, May 22, 2012	12
<i>Address of the Council of Censors</i> (Feb. 14, 1786), in <i>Vermont State Papers</i> 531 (Slade ed., 1823).....	23
Charles Binney, <i>Restrictions upon Local and Special Legislation in State Constitutions</i> (1894)	30, 32
Carl S. Bjerre & Sandra M. Rocks, <i>The ABCs of the UCC: Article 8: Investment Securities</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	4
Mary Patterson Clarke, <i>Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies</i> (1943)....	30
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	24, 25, 44
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Basic Doctrine of American Constitutional Law</i> , 12 Mich. L. Rev. 247 (1914).....	29
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>In Pursuit of Liberty: The Levellers and the American Bill of Rights</i> , 8 Const. Comment. 359 (1991).....	29
<i>The Federalist</i> (Rossiter ed., 1961):	
No. 78 (Hamilton).....	23, 30
No. 81 (Hamilton).....	23
William D. Hawkland, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Uniform Commercial Code Series</i> (2013).....	4, 5, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anna Jasiak, <i>Changing the Rules Mid-Game: Legislative Interference in Specific Pending Cases</i> , 4 <i>Vienna J. Int'l Const. L.</i> 20 (2010)	34
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (Shuffelton ed., 1999)	30
<i>Judicial Action by the Provincial Legislature of Massachusetts</i> , 15 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 208 (1901)	30
<i>Leveller Manifestoes of the Puritan Revolution</i> (Wolfe ed., 1944)	29, 42
John Lilburne, <i>A Defiance to Tyrants</i> (1648).....	29
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (4th ed. 1713).....	23
Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (Nugent trans., 10th ed. 1773).....	30
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed., 1911)	23, 30
<i>A Report of the Committee of the Council of Censors</i> (Phila. 1784)	30
<i>Report of the Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Bar Association</i> (1883).....	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1175 (1989)	25
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	42
J.G. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (1891)	44
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Reeve trans., 1838).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Julie Triedman, <i>Can U.S. Lawyers Make Iran Pay for 1983 Bombing?</i> , Am. Law., Oct. 28, 2013	11, 46, 47, 51
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	23
